generation and transmission industry as set out in the IMR Report in Section 8 of this
Prospectus and our commitment to implement the business strategies and future plans as set
out in Section 7.5 of this Prospectus.

12.2.23 SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

Save as disclosed elsewhere in the Prospectus, no significant changes have occurred since
31 December 2022 and up to the LPD which may have a material effect on our financial
position and results of operations.

THE REST OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

477

Registration No: 202101022179 (1422479-U)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12.3 CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The table below summarises our capitalisation and indebtedness as at 30 April 2023 and after
adjusting for the effects of the IPO, Listing and use of proceeds from the Public Issue as set
out in Section 4 of this Prospectus.

The pro forma financial information below does not represent our actual capitalisation and
indebtedness as at 30 April 2023 and is provided for illustrative purpose only.

 Unaudited Pro forma I

As at 30 April
2023

After our IPO,
Listing and use

of proceeds

 RM'000 RM'000

Capitalisation
Equity attributable to owner of our Company (1)1,054,071 [●]
Non-controlling interests 52,024 52,024
Total equity 1,106,095 [●]

Indebtedness
Current
Secured and guaranteed
Term loans 186,753 186,753
Revolving credit 95,328 95,328
Sukuk Wakalah Bi Al-Istithmar 15,000 15,000

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities for right-of-use assets 1,482 1,482

Non-current
Secured and guaranteed
Term loans 1,877,472 [●]
Sukuk Wakalah Bi Al-Istithmar 230,000 230,000

Unsecured and unguaranteed
Lease liabilities for right-of-use assets 134,833 134,833

Bank guarantees(2) 100 100

Total indebtedness  2,540,968 [●]

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 3,647,063 [●]

Note:
(1) Included in equity attributable to owner of our Company is share capital amounting to

RM694,803,103.

(2) Bank guarantees primarily issued for new projects development.

478

Registration No: 202101022179 (1422479-U)

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12.4 DIVIDEND POLICY

Our Group presently does not have any formal dividend policy and the declaration of dividends
and other distribution are subject to the discretion of our Board. It is our Board's policy to
recommend dividends to allow our shareholders to participate in the profits of our Group.
However, our ability to pay dividends or make other distributions to our shareholders in the
future years is subject to various factors such as having profits and excess funds, which are
not required to be retained to fund our business. Our Group intends to have a fixed dividend

[…]

694,803
2,800,000
3,550,000

0.25
0.06
0.05

Pro Forma
1.1.2022

to
31.12.2022

RM'OOO

169,516

43,154
(210)

212,460

207,799
4,661

212,460

Pro Forma
1.1.2022

to
31.12.2022

RM'OOO

165,870

694,803
2,800,000
3,550,000

0.24
0.06
0.05

Registration No.: 202101022179 (1422479-U)

12 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12.5 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ LETTER ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Registration No.: 202101022179 (1422479-U)

490

Leader Energy Holding Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows

The pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows ("SOCF") for the financial year ended 31
December 2022 has been prepared for illustrative purposes only to show the effects on the
audited consolidated SOCF of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2022 based
on the assumption that the acquisition of VHJSC as set out in Note 5 had been completed on 1
January 2022. The pro forma consolidated SOCF should be read in conjunction with Note 5.

Audited Pro Forma
1.1.2022 1.1.2022

to to
31.12.2022 Adjustments 31.12.2022

RM'OOO RM'OOO RM'OOO
Operating activities

Profit/CLoss) before tax 192,351 (8,950) 183,401
Adjustments for:

Amortisation of intangible assets 15,192 4,265 19,457
Finance costs 127,052 17,909 144,961
Interest income (22,942) (385) (23,327)
Unrealised foreign exchange loss 1,426 171 1,597
Fair value gain from derivatives (56,190) (56,190)
Property, plant and equipment
- depreciation 100,321 10,603 110,924
- gain on disposal (10) (10)
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 5,114 5,114
Impairment of goodwill 21,983 21,983
Share of results of jointly controlled

entities 28,303 28,303
Operating cash flows before

changes in working capital 412,600 23,613 436,213
Changes in working cal:!ital
(Increase )/decrease in inventories (42,130) 1 (42,129)
Decrease/(lncrease) in trade and

other receivables 65,553 (844) 64,709
Decrease in other financial assets 14,141 14,141
Increase in trade and other payables (154,623) (133) (154,756)
Cash flows generated from

operations 295,541 22,637 318,178
Tax paid (9,014) (9,014)
Net cash generated from

operating activities 286,527 22,637 309,164

10

Registration No.: 202101022179 (1422479-U)

12 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12.5 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ LETTER ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Registration No.: 202101022179 (1422479-U)

491

Leader Energy Holding Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows (contd.)

Audited Pro Forma
1.1.2022 1.1.2022

to to
31.12.2022 Adjustments 31.12.2022

RM'OOO RM'OOO RM'OOO
Investing activities
Net cash outflow on acquisition of

subsidiaries (137,566) (137,566)
Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (75,334) (277) (75,611)
Purchase of intangible assets (615) (615)
I nterest income from receivables 22,942 385 23,327
Dividend received from jointly controlled

entities 498 498
Proceeds from disposal of:
- property, plant and equipment 48 48
- debt instruments 5,193 5,193
Placement of fixed deposits (with maturity

more than three months) (75,526) (75,526)
Proceed from additional share capital

acquired by non-controlling interest 8,765 8,765
Net cash used in investing activities (119,222) (132,265) (251,487)

Financing activities
(Repayment of advances to)/advances

received from related company (131,151) (456) (131,607)
Drawdown of bank loans 693,813 127,310 821,123
Repayment of bank loans (573,544) (5,611) (579,155)
Bank guarantee pledged to financial

institution (47,873) (47,873)
Finance costs paid (127,052) (17,909) (144,961)
Repayment of lease liabilities (6,204) (6,204)
Dividends paid to shareholders (24,180) (24,180)
Dividends paid to non-contrOlling interest (4,784) (4,784)
Net cash used in financing activities (220,975) 103,334 (117,641)

Net decrease in cash and cash
equivalents (53,670) (6,294) (59,964)

Effects of exchange rate changes on
cash and cash equivalents 34,847 15,684 50,531

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1
January 257,220 7,832 265,052

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31
December 238,397 17,222 255,619

11

Registration No.: 202101022179 (1422479-U)

12 FINANCIAL INFORMATION

12.5 REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS’ LETTER ON THE PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Registration No.: 202101022179 (1422479-U)

492

Leader Energy Holding Berhad
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows (contd.)

Audited
1.1.2022

to
31.12.2022

RM'OOO

Cash on hand and at banks 155,104
Deposits with licensed banks 158,819

313,923
Less: Deposits with maturity more

than three months (75,526)
Total cash and cash equivalents 238,397

Adjustments